Table 6.21: The incremental cost impact per patient (outpatient paracentesis)

 PleurX Paracentesis Incremental cost

Draining*  £2,239.21 £1,435.92 £803.29

Nurse visits £172.55 £0.00 £172.55

Complications £24.65 £20.61 £4.04

Re-intervention £29.70 £0.00 £29.70

Total £2,466.11 £1,456.53 £1,009.58

*including costs of the technology and consumables.

Specification for sponsor submission of evidence Page 122 of 164

Table 6.22:  The incremental system impact per patient (outpatient

paracentesis)

Resource PleurX Paracentesis Incremental

Paracentesis sessions * 2.9 -2.9

PleurX (litres drained) 26.4 * 26.5

Hospital bed days 1.0 2.9 -1.9

Nurse visits (assisted) 23.5 0.0 23.5

Sensitivity analyses

6.6.4 Please present results of deterministic sensitivity analysis.

Consider the use of tornado diagrams.

Comparator scenario one

Deterministic sensitivity analysis for the base case incremental cost per patient result

is presented in Table 6.23 for inpatient paracentesis.  Each of the data inputs are

varied by +/- 20% and the percentage change to the base case result is reported.

Table 6.23:  Deterministic one-way sensitivity analysis of the incremental cost

impact (inpatient paracentesis)

Unit costs

-20% +20%

Cost impact % change Cost impact % change

Cost per bed day -£218.85 67.8% -£1,139.99 67.8%

Cost of paracentesis (consumables) -£579.90 14.6% -£778.94 14.6%

Cost of PleurX (consumables) -£768.94 13.2% -£589.90 13.2%

Cost of PleurX catheter drainage kits -£992.04 46.0% -£366.79 46.0%

Cost of infection -£678.64 0.1% -£680.20 0.1%

Cost of catheter failure -£681.00 0.2% -£677.84 0.2%

Cost of re-intervention -£685.36 0.9% -£673.48 0.9%

Cost of nurse visits per hour (assisted) -£704.14 3.6% -£654.70 3.6%

Mean survival (months) -£605.39 10.9% -£744.05 9.5%

Bed days per LVP session -£153.95 77.3% -£1,204.89 77.3%

Bed days for PleurX placement  -£744.32 9.6% -£614.52 9.6%

Frequency of LVP (per month) -£166.50 75.5% -£952.98 40.3%

Proportion who suffer infection (LVP) -£677.67 0.3% -£681.17 0.3%
Proportion who suffer catheter failure
(LVP)

-£677.04 0.3% -£681.79 0.3%

Proportion who suffer infection (PleurX) -£680.39 0.1% -£678.45 0.1%
Proportion who suffer catheter failure
(PleurX)

-£683.38 0.6% -£675.46 0.6%

Proportion who require re-intervention
(PleurX)

-£685.36 0.9% -£673.48 0.9%

Proportion of self managed patients -£615.32 9.4% -£743.52 9.4%

Length of contact per nurse visit -£704.14 3.6% -£654.70 3.6%

Specification for sponsor submission of evidence Page 123 of 164

Unit costs

-20% +20%

Cost impact % change Cost impact % change

(assisted)

Number of nurse visits for catheter use
training

-£687.30 1.2% -£671.54 1.2%

Number of nurse visits per week
(assisted)

-£706.05 3.9% -£652.79 3.9%

Number of 1L drainage kits used (per
week)

-£978.78 44.1% -£380.05 44.1%

A number of deterministic sensitivity analysis graphs are presented for the most

sensitive data inputs shown in Table 6.23, across plausible ranges for each of the

model inputs under investigation.  For example, the ranges for the length of hospital

stay for each procedure are those reported in the literature.

Figure 6.2: Sensitivity analysis exploring the cost per hospital bed day

Base case

-£3,000

-£2,500

-£2,000

-£1,500

-£1,000

-£500

£0

£500

£1,000

£1,500

£100 £200 £300 £400 £500 £600

Cost per hospital bed day

In
c
re

m
e
n

ta
l

c
o

s
t

im
p

a
c
t

p
e

[…]

Figure 6.6:  Sensitivity analysis exploring the cost of the PleurX drainage kit box

Base case

-£1,400

-£1,200

-£1,000

-£800

-£600

-£400

-£200

£0

£400 £500 £600 £700 £800 £900

Cost per drainage kit box (i.e. 10 units)

In
c
re

m
e
n

ta
l

c
o

s
t

im
p

a
c
t

p
e
r

p
a
ti

e
n

t

Specification for sponsor submission of evidence Page 126 of 164

Figure 6.7:  Sensitivity analysis exploring the number of drainage kit unit used per

week per patient

Base case

-£1,600

-£1,400

-£1,200

-£1,000

-£800

-£600

-£400

-£200

£0

£200

£400

£600

3.0 3.5 4.0 4.5 5.0 5.5 6.0

Number of drainage kits used per week per patient

In
c
re

m
e
n

ta
l

c
o

s
t

im
p

a
c
t

p
e
r

p
a
ti

e
n

t
In

c
re

m
e
n

ta
l

c
o

s
t

im
p

a
c
t

p
e
r

p
a
ti

e
n

t

Comparator scenario two

Deterministic sensitivity analysis for the base case incremental cost per patient result

is presented in Table 6.24 for outpatient paracentesis.  Each of the data inputs are

varied by +/- 20% and the percentage change to the base case result is reported.

Table 6.24:  Deterministic one-way sensitivity analysis of the incremental cost

impact (outpatient paracentesis)

Parameter

-20% +20%

Cost impact % change Cost impact % change

Cost per bed day £1,132.35 12.2% £886.81 12.2%

Cost of paracentesis (consumables) £1,109.10 9.9% £910.06 9.9%

Cost of PleurX (consumables) £920.06 8.9% £1,099.10 8.9%

Cost of PleurX catheter drainage kits £696.95 31.0% £1,322.20 31.0%

Cost of infection £1,010.35 0.1% £1,008.80 0.1%

Cost of catheter failure £1,007.99 0.2% £1,011.16 0.2%

Cost of re-intervention £1,003.64 0.6% £1,015.52 0.6%

Cost of nurse visits per hour (assisted) £984.85 2.4% £1,034.30 2.4%

Mean survival (months) £850.29 15.8% £1,154.89 14.4%

Bed days per LVP session £1,197.24 18.6% £821.91 18.6%

Bed days for PleurX placement  £944.68 6.4% £1,074.47 6.4%

Frequency of LVP (per month) £1,245.27 23.3% £883.88 12.5%

Proportion who suffer infection (LVP) £1,011.32 0.2% £1,007.83 0.2%
Proportion who suffer catheter failure
(LVP)

£1,011.95 0.2% £1,007.20 0.2%

Proportion who suffer infection (PleurX) £1,008.61 0.1% £1,010.55 0.1%

Specification for sponsor submission of evidence Page 127 of 164

Parameter

-20% +20%

Cost impact % change Cost impact % change

Proportion who suffer catheter failure
(PleurX)

£1,005.62 0.4% £1,013.54 0.4%

Proportion who require re-intervention
(PleurX)

£1,003.64 0.6% £1,015.52 0.6%

Proportion of self managed patients £1,073.68 6.3% £945.47 6.3%
Length of contact per nurse visit
(assisted)

£984.85 2.4% £1,034.30 2.4%

Number of nurse visits for catheter use
training

£1,001.69 0.8% £1,017.46 0.8%

Number of nurse visits per week
(assisted)

£982.95 2.6% £1,036.20 2.6%

Number of 1L drainage kits used (per
week)

£710.21 29.7% £1,308.94 29.7%

Figure 6.8:  Sensitivity analysis exploring the cost per hospital bed day

Base case

£0

£200

£400

£600

£800

£1,000

£1,200

£1,400

£1,600

£100 £200 £300 £400 £500 £600

Cost per hospital bed day

In
c
re

m
e
n

ta
l

c
o

s
t

im
p

a
c
t

p
e
r

p
a
ti

e
n

t

Specification for sponsor submission of evidence Page 128 of 164

Figure 6.9:  Sensitivity analysis exploring the length of stay for paracentesis

Base case

-£4,000

-£3,000

-£2,000

-£1,000

£0

£1,000

£2,000

1.0 2.0 3.0 4.0 5.0 6.0

Number of bed days per LVP session

In
c
re

m
e
n

ta
l

c
o

s
t

im
p

a
c
t

p
e
r

p
a
ti

e
n

t

Figure 6.10:  Sensitivity analysis exploring the frequency of paracentesis

Base case

-£500

£0

£500

£1,000

£1,500

£2,000

0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0

Frequency of LVP per month

In
c
re

m
e
n

ta
l

c
o

s
t

im
p

a
c
t

p
e
r

p
a
ti

e
n

t

Specification for sponsor submission of evidence Page 129 of 164

Figure 6.11:  Sensitivity analysis exploring the length of stay for PleurX catheter

placement

Base case

£0

£200

£400

£600

£800

£1,000

£1,200

£1,400

£1,600

£1,800

1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0

Number of bed days for PleurX catheter placement

In
c
re

m
e
n

ta
l

c
o

s
t

im
p

a
c
t

p
e
r

p
a
ti

e
n

t

Figure 6.12:  Sensitivity analysis exploring the cost of the PleurX drainage kit box

Base case

£0

£200

£400

£600

£800

£1,000

£1,200

£1,400

£1,600

£1,800

£400 £500 £600 £700 £800 £900

Cost per drainage kit box (i.e. 10 units)

In
c
re

m
e
n

ta
l

c
o

s
t

im
p

a
c
t

p
e
r

p
a
ti

e
n

t

Specification for sponsor submission of evidence Page 130 of 164

Figure 6.13:  Sensitivity analysis exploring the number of drainage kit unit used per

week per patient

Base case

£0

£500

£1,000

£1,500

£2,000

£2,500

3.0 3.5 4.0 4.5 5.0 5.5 6.0

Number of drainage kits used per week per patient

In
c
re

m
e
n

ta
l

c
o

s
t

im
p

a
c
t

p
e
r

p
a
ti

e
n

t
In

c
re

m
e
n

ta
l

c
o

s
t

im
p

a
c
t

p
e
r

p
a
ti

e
n

t

6.6.5 Please present the results of PSA.

N/A.

6.6.6 Please present the results of scenario analysis. Include details of

structural sensitivity analysis.

N/A.

6.6.7 What were the main findings of each of the sensitivity analyses?

The sensitivity analysis demonstrates that the survival of patients with recurrent

malignant ascites, complications and nurse visits do not substantially influence the